

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆

RICHARD SNYDER, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF
MICHIGAN; COL. KRISTE ETUE, DIRECTOR OF THE
MICHIGAN STATE POLICE, PETITIONERS

v.

JOHN DOES #1–5; MARY DOE

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Bill Schuette
Michigan Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
LindstromA@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

Kathryn M. Dalzell
Assistant Solicitor General

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Table of Authorities	vii
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and Regulatory Provisions Involved	1
Introduction	2
Statement of the Case	4
A. Michigan enacts and amends the Sex Offenders Registration Act.	4
B. Congress enacts SORNA and conditions federal funding for states on substantial compliance with minimum standards.....	5
C. Michigan amends its registry law to comply with federal standards.	8
D. The district court dismisses the plaintiffs’ ex post facto claim.....	9
E. The Sixth Circuit holds that retroactive application of SORA violates the Ex Post Facto Clause.....	12
Reasons for Granting the Petition	16
I. The federal courts of appeals and state courts of last resort are split on the federal question whether SORA requirements like Michigan’s constitute “punishment.”.....	16
A. Courts are split on reporting requirements.	16

B. Courts are split on school safety zones. 19

C. Courts are split on lifetime registration. 21

D. Courts are split on classification of
offenders without individualized risk
determinations. 22

II. The Sixth Circuit’s decision conflicts in
principle with this Court’s decision in *Smith*
v. *Doe*..... 24

III. The decision below prevents Michigan from
complying with federal requirements and
thereby puts the State at risk of losing
federal funding. 26

Conclusion 30

PETITION APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit
Opinion in 15-1536/2346/2486
August 29, 2016 letter re corrections 1a–7a

Corrected Opinion
Decided and Filed August 25, 2016 8a–28a

United States District Court
Eastern District of Michigan
Case No. 2:12-cv-11194
Final Judgment
Issued October 21, 2015..... 29a–31a

United States District Court
Eastern District of Michigan
Case No. 12-11194
Opinion and Order Resolving Outstanding
Issues Raised in Plaintiffs’ and Defendants’
Motion for Judgment
Issued September 3, 2015..... 32a–49a

United States District Court
Eastern District of Michigan
Case No. 12-11194
Opinion and Order Resolving Motions
for Judgment
Issued March 31, 2015..... 50a–134a

United States District Court
Eastern District of Michigan
Case No. 12-11194
Opinion and Order Denying Defendants’
Motion in Limine
Issued March 31, 2015..... 135a–141a

United States District Court
Eastern District of Michigan
Case No. 12-11194
Opinion and Order Granting in Part
and Denying in Part Defendants’
Amended Motion to Dismiss
Issued March 18, 2013..... 142a–181a

United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit in 15-1536
Order denying petition for rehearing
Issued September 15, 2016..... 182a

Michigan's sex-offender-registry statutes

Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.721a	183a
Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 28.722 (g), (r)–(w)	183a
Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.725	189a
Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.721a	183a
Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 28.725a(3)–(10)	194a
Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.727	199a
Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.728	205a
Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 28.733 (b), (d)–(f)	214a
Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.734	215a
Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.735	217a
Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.736	219a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of Nevada v. Masto</i> , 670 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2012)	17, 23
<i>Commonwealth v. Baker</i> , 295 S.W.3d 437 (Ky. 2009)	21, 23
<i>Commonwealth v. Leidig</i> , 956 A.2d 399 (Pa. 2008)	22
<i>Connecticut Dep’t of Public Safety v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003)	25
<i>Doe v. Bredesen</i> , 507 F.3d 998 (6th Cir. 2007)	22, 23
<i>Doe v. Cuomo</i> , 755 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Doe v. Miller</i> , 405 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2005)	20, 23
<i>Doe v. Pataki</i> , 120 F.3d 1263 (2d Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Does #1-5 v. Snyder</i> , 834 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2016)	1, 21, 22, 23
<i>Hatton v. Bonner</i> , 356 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Hinds v. Lynch</i> , 790 F.3d 259 (1st Cir. 2015)	18
<i>In re Taylor</i> , 343 P.3d 867 (Cal. 2015)	21
<i>Kammerer v. State</i> , 322 P.3d 827 (Wyo. 2014)	19

<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	10, 11, 12
<i>Litmon v. Harris</i> , 768 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>McGee v. Int’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957)	24
<i>Moore v. Avoyelles Corr. Ctr.</i> , 253 F.3d 870 (5th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>New York v. O’Neill</i> , 359 U.S. 1 (1959)	24
<i>Nollette v. State</i> , 46 P.3d 87 (Nev. 2002)	19
<i>People v. Mosley</i> , 344 P.3d 788 (Cal. 2015)	21
<i>RW v. Sanders</i> , 168 S.W.3d 65 (Mo. 2005).....	22
<i>Shaw v. Patton</i> , 823 F.3d 556 (10th Cir. 2016)	17, 20, 23
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	passim
<i>State v. Boche</i> , 885 N.W.2d 523 (Neb. 2016)	22
<i>State v. Letalien</i> , 985 A.2d 4 (Me. 2009).....	19, 22, 23
<i>State v. Petersen-Beard</i> , 377 P.3d 1127 (Kan. 2016)	18, 22
<i>State v. Seering</i> , 701 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 2005)	20

<i>State v. Worm</i> , 680 N.W.2d 151 (Neb. 2004)	22
<i>United States v. Leach</i> , 639 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>United States v. Parks</i> , 698 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	17, 22
<i>United States v. Under Seal</i> , 709 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>United States v. WBH</i> , 664 F.3d 848 (11th Cir. 2011)	17, 22, 23
<i>Weems v. Little Rock Police Dep't</i> , 453 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 2006)	20
Statutes	
1994 Mich. Pub. Acts 1522	4
1996 Mich. Pub. Acts 2283	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 16901 <i>et seq.</i>	5
42 U.S.C. § 16911(1)–(4)	6, 23, 27
42 U.S.C. § 16913(c).....	7, 17
42 U.S.C. § 16914.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 16915.....	8, 21
42 U.S.C. § 16916.....	8, 17, 23
42 U.S.C. § 16918.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 16921.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 16925(a)	5
42 U.S.C. § 16925(a)	26

42 U.S.C. § 16925(b)	29
42 U.S.C. § 16925(d)	5
730 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 150/8	20
Ala. Code § 15-20A-11.....	20
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-14-128.....	20
Cal. Penal Code § 3003.5	20
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 775.215	20
Ga. Code Ann. § 42-1-15	20
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-8329.....	20
Iowa Code Ann. § 692A.114.....	20
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 17.545.....	20
La. Stat. Ann. § 14:91.2	20
Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.721.....	1
Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.722.....	1, 8, 9, 17
Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.725.....	passim
Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.727.....	1
Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.728.....	1, 9, 21
Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.733.....	1
Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.733–35.....	5, 20
Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.734–36.....	1
Mich. Comp. Laws § 725.....	9, 21
Mich. Comp. Laws § 8.5.....	15
Miss. Code. Ann. § 45-33-25	20
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 566.147	20
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 14-208.16	20

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2950.034	20
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 57, § 590.....	20
S.C. Code Ann. § 23-3-535	20
S.D. Codified Laws § 2-24B-23	20
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-39-211	20
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-370.3.....	20
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-2-320	20

Other Authorities

National Guidelines for Sex Offender Registration and Notification 10 (July 2008).....	passim
<i>Sex Offender Management and Assessment Initiative 93–94 (Oct. 2014)</i>	25
Supplemental Guidelines for Registration and Notification 1631, 1637 (Jan. 2011).....	8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1.....	passim
